
District Court, S. D. New York. Nov., 1871.

THE JOHN TUCKER.

[5 Ben. 366.]1

COLLISION AT PIERS—ICE—INEVITABLE ACCIDENT—HARBOR REGULATION.

1. The ship J. T. was brought in between two piers in the East river, in order to avoid peril from ice,
which was then running. Those in charge of a steamboat, lying in the slip, warned her that there
was not room for her to come in without doing damage, and, after she came in, warned her that
there was danger of her being carried away from the pier when the tide turned, and doing injury.
When the tide turned, a cake of ice struck the stern of the ship, which projected beyond the pier
at which she lay, and carried away her fastenings, and her jib-boom, which projected between
the pilot-house and the smoke-stack of the steamboat, carried away the pilot-house: Held, that
the case was not one of inevitable accident.

[Distinguished in The Transfer No. 2, 56 Fed. 315.]

2. As the attention of those in charge of the ship had been called to the position of the ship and the
probable danger, it was her duty to have guarded against it.

[Cited in The Anerly, 58 Fed. 795.]

3. The fact that the steamboat was lying head out, while there was a rule of the harbor masters that
vessels should lie head in, furnished no defence to the ship.

In admiralty.
Benedict & Benedict, for libellants.
Abbott Bros., for claimants.
BLATCHFORD, District Judge. The libel in this case alleges, that, on the night of

the 11th and 12th of February, 1871, the steamboat Sylvan Glen, owned by the libellants,
was lying at the lower side of pier 24, East river, that being her regular pier of landing
on the East river, properly and securely made fast for the night, with her stern as far in
the slip as she could get, with her fan-tail close against the vessel lying at her stern, and
with her bow heading out of the slip, though a long distance inside of the end of pier
24; that, while she was lying in that position, the ship John Tucker was towed to the slip
for the purpose of coming in between piers 23 and 24, to be made fast in the slip; that,
when her purpose was observed by those in charge of the Sylvan Glen, she was hailed
by them, and informed that there was not room for her in the slip, and that, if she came
there and made fast, there was danger of her doing damage to the vessels already moored
therein; that, notwithstanding such remonstrances, the John Tucker was brought into the
slip, with her bow heading in, and made fast outside of two vessels lying at the upper side
of pier 23, she being the third vessel from the pier; that, when the John Tucker had been
made fast, her stern projected out into the river some thirty feet beyond the end of pier
24; that, at the time she came into the slip, a large quantity of ice was moving with the
tide up and down the river, so that it was extremely dangerous for a vessel to be with her
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stern projecting beyond the end of the pier, and her master was informed that, when the
ebb, tide made, the ship would be caught by the-ice, and would do the steamboat serious
injury; that, at about half past four o'clock on the morning of the 12th of February, and at
the strength of the ebb tide, a large quantity of the floating ice in the river caught the stern
of the ship, which was projecting out into the river beyond the end of pier 24, and slewed
her stern around, and broke her fastenings, and brought her bow around violently against
the steamboat, so that the flying jib-boom of the ship swept over the steamboat, carrying
away her pilothouse, and doing other damage to her; that such damage resulted from the
want of care and negligence of those in charge of the ship, in coming into a slip already
crowded with vessels, and where there was no room for her, against the remonstrances
of those on board of the steamboat, and when she could have gone to some other pier in
the port, where there were many that she could moor at in perfect safety, and in lying in
the slip with her stern projecting out into the river beyond the end of pier 24, exposed to
the full sweep of the tide and the ice, and in not being made fast securely and properly;
and that such damage was not caused by any fault or negligence of those on board of, and
in charge of, the steamboat, she being entirely helpless in the slip, and unable to move.

The answer denies that the steamboat was lying with her stem as far in the slip as she
could get, and that her fan-tail was close against the vessel lying at her stern, and that it
was dangerous for a vessel to lie in the position in which the ship was made fast. It alleg-
es, that, when the ship was made fast, her stern did not project over ten feet beyond the
end of pier 24; that, about half-past three o'clock on the morning of the 12th of February,
a large cake of floating ice in the river struck the ship on her quarter, and caused her to
haul the bitts or break the bitts out of the chock of the ship next to her to which she was
fastened, and swing suddenly around, so that her flying jib-boom came in contact with the
steamboat, carrying away her pilot-house;
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that the ship was engaged for upwards of two hours, on the night of the 11th, in searching
for a proper berth, although the large quantity of floating ice in the river rendered it diffi-
cult and dangerous so to do; that the rapidly increasing quantity of ice in the river made it
impossible longer to continue such search; that no other berth was found where the ship
could be moored for the night; that the steamboat could easily have been hauled much
further into the slip, so as to enable the ship to haul further in, and wholly away from the
force of the tide and the ice floating in the river at the time, and so that the steamboat
would be out of reach of, or danger from, the ship; that the persons on board of, and in
charge of, the ship, requested those on board of, and in charge of, the steamboat, to have
the steamboat hauled further into the slip, and offered to assist them in so doing; that
those in charge of the steamboat refused so to do, or to allow those in charge of the ship
to assist them in so doing; and that the collision was caused by the fault and negligence
of these on board of, and in charge of, the steamboat, in lying in the slip so as to block up
the same, and prevent the ship from wholly coming into the slip, and in not hauling out
of the reach of the ship when requested so to do, by those on board of, and in charge of,
the ship.

On the issues raised by the libel and the answer, the case is, on the proofs, wholly
with the libellants. The ship came into the slip and was moored while the tide was run-
ning flood. Everything was safe while the tide continued to run flood. But pier 24 did not
project into the river as far as pier 23, and the stern of the ship, which did not project
substantially beyond the end of pier 23, and was thus protected by it from the running of
the flood tide, did project so far beyond the end of pier 24, that, when the tide changed
and ran ebb, the floating ice was borne by such ebb tide against the starboard quarter of
the ship with such force as to throw her stern towards pier 23, and break away her fasten-
ings, and throw her bow towards the steamboat, and do the mischief that was done. This
probable condition of things was called to the attention of those on board of the ship,
while they were mooring her, by those on board of the steamboat, but, notwithstanding
that, she was moored so as to have her jib-boom project some feet over the deck of the
steamboat, and run between the smoke-stack of the steamboat and her pilot-house.

The only defence set up in the answer, namely, that the steamboat could have moved
further into the slip and refused to do so, fails. The weight of the evidence is, that the
steamboat had backed as far into the slip as she could, not only with reference to her
proximity to other vessels in her rear, but with reference to the packed condition of the
ice in her rear, and to safety to her rudder. She had made, before the ship came there,
a vigorous effort, by the aid of steam, to back into the slip as far as possible, and had
backed in to the extent of her power.

On the trial, the case was sought by the claimants to be put on the ground of inevitable
accident, arising out of the perils of navigation—a view not suggested in the answer. But
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the circumstances do not bring it within the category of a case of inevitable accident Union
Steamship Co. v. New York & V. Steamship Co., 24 How. [65 U. S.] 307; The Morning
Light, 2 Wall. [69 U. S.] 550; The Louisiana, 3 Wall. [70. U. S.] 164; Vantine v. The
Lake [Case No. 16,878]; The Moxey [Id. 9,894]; The Brooklyn [Id. 1,939]; The Baltic
[Id. 823]. The movement of the ice, with the ebb tide, which was the cause of the dam-
age, was not a thing that arose suddenly and unexpectedly, but was to be anticipated and
guarded against by the ship, even if her attention had not been specially called to it by the
steamboat. It was not a vis major, in the sense of the rule. The ship was bound to secure
herself so that her fastenings would not be broken or torn away, when the tide should
change.

As to the point, not raised in the answer, but urged on the trial, that the steamboat
was in fault in lying with her head towards the outer end of the pier, and in not lying with
her head towards the inner end of the pier, in violation of rule 7 of the rules and regu-
lations of the board of harbor masters of the port of New York, of May 3d, 1870, which
requires all vessels lying at the wharves or piers, or in the basins or slips, to lie, unless
otherwise directed, with their heads up the docks, I do not think it can avail the claimant.
The view urged is, that, if the steamboat had been lying with her stern towards the outer
end of the pier, the jib-boom of the ship would have projected over the hurricane deck
of the steamboat, into an unobstructed space, and would not have hit the pilot-house. In
addition to the considerations growing out of the ruling in the case of The Russia [Case
No. 12,168], that it is shown by the evidence that it was customary for the steamboat to
lie with her head towards the outer end of the pier that she was in her proper berth,
that her lying as she did was not forbidden by any state law or city ordinance, that it is
not shown that those in charge of her had been notified of the regulation in question, or
directed by the harbor masters not to lie as she did, that it is not shown that it was unsafe
or improper, as respected the navigation or movements of other vessels for her to lie as
she did at the time, and that, under the terms of rule 7, it is proper to presume that she
had been allowed, and thus, in substance directed, by the harbor masters, to lie with her
head down the dock—in addition to these considerations, I think that,
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the ship, by mooring herself as she did, with the steamboat lying as she did, made herself
responsible for all damage which should come to the steamboat in her then actual predica-
ment, arising from any fault on the part of the ship, and cannot impute it as a fault to the
steamboat, that the steamboat was, in fact, in such predicament.

The ship was in fault, and, such fault not being excused, and no fault being shown
on the part of the steamboat, there must be a decree for the libellants, with costs, with a
reference to a commissioner to ascertain the damages sustained by the libellants.

1 [Reported by Robert D. Benedict, Esq., and here reprinted by permission.]
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